











CAP-08-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAIL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI
LAKE)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(Aa).

B. The Naabik’iydti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed rescolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resoliution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSTNG
FACILITIES; BATHROCM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CaP-08-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dellars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars (%$8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
.. See CIN-289-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation C(entral Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Govermnment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred twe thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29- 22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6) .

All projects listed in the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Casey

Page 2 of B



CAP-08-23

Allen Johnson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section
Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen
Johnson’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve
and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate
Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate
Region {Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings,
Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE, APPROVAL OF HON. CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON’S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s
Delegate Region {Chapters: Cameron, Codlmine Canyon,
Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29- 22, and
BFS-31-21.

€. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(3){(17) and 2 N. N.C. 88§
1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. & 164 (&) (17), and 2 N.N.C. 8§
1005(C) (10), (i1), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CAP-08-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25%® Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of April 2023.

e

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25t Navajo Nation Council

Yzil23

DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. 8 1005 (C) 10}, on this

A\

uu Nygréh, Pr,

I, hereby, foregoing
legislation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on thig day
of ; 2023 for the
reason{s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget 1line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of _ , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CAP-08-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

EXHIBIT

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| AT;F;I;RY DOJ REVIEW #| AMOUNT
Dovelopmant Y [ None Identified gg;‘:rrlfn”e%';‘;‘g;zgoi";ﬁgjggtppa“- Development " [218 [HKO337 ¢4 2eh 4ss 0
gg@g&;&;ﬁ;’mm“&' ;E:;r:)stg:ings ngfggiggs Chapter Warehouse Davision of Communit | 6,1 HK0364 $ 190,000.00
S | Bsorgs. | isarings Chater Dome Reparand [B1Eage ey (14 [W0%85 [ oo op: oo
Sapnsr Betainas |eipings chaptr omeRonovaton (35t (216 (K62 57000
ggflzigg;feg?mmuniiy None Identified g?;?ggtLake Chapter House Wiring Bf;’jz‘;f,’;,,‘;’eﬁ?’“’“”““" 2.18 HK0367 $ 70.000.00
gg\i’g&g;ﬁ?mmumw None ldentified 1\{-\?;:1?2;!65'5(: Chapter 1.5 PPE (Storage) g:\i’g{%"‘):{eﬁfmm”“iw 6.1 HK0368 $ 1.055.000.00
gg;jg;;fegfmf“”"“y None Identified $?;32;;1$§h222pter Dump Truck and ggjfeig; of Commuriy | ¢, 1 HK0369 $ 135.468.00
ngisei;: rf:feg?mmunily None Identiﬁed Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project ggjjg);g;ﬁ;’mm”mfy 6.1 HK0387 $ 450,000.00
g:tselg; ;feggmmunity None Identified gglnm_icr;itghapter Septic Sewage Tank 32’42;’;%2 Communiy | 5,5 HK0388 $ 50,000.00
g:ﬁseig;:;?;mmlmffy None Identified | Coalmine Chapter Bathroom Additions gg’fe'g; l‘:feg?mm”“i‘y 1.14 HK0389 $ 1,260.468.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E}), the ‘Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 6,541,869.00

‘Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage-Specific projects; but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

EXHIBIT

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

" FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT':;FORY -DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 6,541.869.00

Division of Community | *[_a ‘hapt Let Ui Division of cOmmunity )

Development upp Chapter F‘Iaexgp{/ ggi?éegggﬁgfquupment and Dovelopment 6.1 HK0398 $ 1,156,600.00

Bivision of Community | *|. ' _ Division of Community | 4

Dovalapment Leupp Chapter |Leupp Chapter Warehouse Development 1.14 HK0399 $ 185,000.00

Division of Community | *|.. hapt L Seni t Division of Community | o

Dovelopmont eupp Chapter R?;:I%E)I Eﬁircw;':a‘pter enior Center Developraent 2.22 HK0400 $ 81 ,000.00

Division of Community | * ' i Division of Commispity _

Dg\lfz i mmunity | *| eupp Chapter II;’er::;j[g:;tcha\ptcar House Renovation Development 222 HK0401 $ 287.868.00

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2




NAVAJO NATION :
69 4/18/2023

Navajo Nation Council Spring Session 10:30:58 AM
Amd# to Amd# Consent Agenda: Legislation's PASSED
MOT Begay, H 0014-23, 0017-23, 0022-23,
SEC Parrish, S 0036-23, 0037-23, 0064-23,
and 0050-23
Yeas : 21 Nays: 90 Excused : 2 Not Voting : 0
Yea : 21
Arviso, § Damon, S Nez, R Slater, C
Aseret, L Daniels, H Notah, N Tolth, G
Begay, H James, V Parrish, S Tso, O
Begay, N Johnson, C Simonson, G Yanito, C
Charles-Newton, E Nez, A Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Claw, S
Nay:0
Excused : 2
Jesus, B Crotty, A

Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C















Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

O Missing Form 0 Expenditure Plan incomplete

1 Supporting documentation missing 01 Funds will not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose O Incorrect Signatory

O Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports O Inconsistent with applicable NN or
O Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: Please note that BFS-31-21 and CJIN-28-22 must be followed if the Chapter wishes
{0 make changes to Navajo Nation Council-approved project listings, including but not limited to scope of work,
price, and project type. The requirements of BFS-31-21 and CJIN-29-22 take precedence over the Leupp
Chapter's resolution, which states that the project listing is "not in any way, shape, or form [sic) exclusive
. .. and there can be no guarantee that any projected outcomes will be achieved” and that the "Leupp
Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan will be used as a guide and . . . are subject to change
without notice.” Leupp Chapter Resolution LP-12-009-2023, Paragraph 186.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:Adjua Adjei-Danso B SRR OF AR MDD DT

Disclaimers:

If edditional infermation has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmil all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be nware that under Resolution BFS-31-2]1 a Froject or Progeam can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is eritical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initiat Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correet, and
complele. Should the Project or Program change in any material way aller the initial determination, the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Projeet or Program isa

legally alloweble use - it does not serve as an opinion s to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an gpinion as to whether or not the amount requested {s reasonable or aceurate.

Page 20of2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. ldentification of parties.
WMLGUW Chapter Govemment Deto preparec: 11/30/2022
s CPO Box 5428 phons & smal: (822) 8303221 lsupp@navejechapter o
80dress: | eupp, AZ 86035 vebsts fany: Jleupp.navajochapters.ony
Thés Fomn propared by: Matjorie Sangster phonalemss; (928) 686-3227
eupp Chapter Manager - marjoria.sangster@nnchapters.or
"~ CONTAGT PERSON'S ncon and 08 CONTACT PERSON'S lolo
Tita sndtypecfProject: LBUPP Chapter Warehouss N
Chapter President: RObETta Garman phone & emaz; 928) 856-0577/rgorman@fusdi.org
Capler Vs Presiger Angela Cody phona &ema:; (928) 326-6918/cadyang2005@gmall.com
Chapter Secretaty: Calvin Johnson o m&m‘m (628) 220-6880/cafjchnaon2006@yahaa.com
Chapter Treasuree: CaIVIN Johnson phono & ema; (328) 220-5890/caljohnean2008@yahoo.com
ChapiarManagercrcsc: Mariorie Sangster, Manager phona & ez (828) 808-2533/markelo sengater@orchaptem.org
DCO/Chaplar ASO: phone & emad;
Listtypes of Subcanractors or Stbrecipiens that wil be paid wih FRF (Tiknown); Unknown, .
] document altached
' . 185,000 od: 1071122 - 813072025~ 12/%1 /2-26
Amountof FRF requested: 1990UY  FRF funding period: ELlC N -

Part2. Expenditure Pian detalls.
(a)ma:aﬂmwma)mpmpd(s)bbemm.mmmm&mmmm,hmw.mmmmmm.
and what COVID-elatad needs wif ba addressed:

Leupp Chapter Warehouse Renovation project is localed on the Leupp Chapter compound at Leupp,
na. The Leupp Chapter Warshouse became the steging area for the collection, storage and
istribution site for PPE's; bottled water, blankets and other emsrgency items for tha Leupp
unity members during the COVID-18 pandemic. Tha warehouss Is sevarly in need of roof
repalr; slsctricity for lighting, HVAGC for heating/cooling, large shelves to stora PPE's for long term to
continously be prepared to meet the needs of the community that depend on the chapter o assist with
PPE's, water, non-perishable foods and other danations to meet the Navajo Nation COYR] Ront attactied

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will bensfit the Navaio Nation, Navajo commurifies, or the Navalo Peopie:
¢ Leupp Chapter Warehouse Renovation Project would benefit and ensure the efficlency, safety
nd Inventory visibliity of the PPE's, water storage, non-perishables and other emergency supplies
sed to mitigate COVID-19 and to follow the health standards of COVID-19 protacol, Leupp
mmunity and the Navajo Nation will benefit from the Improvement and upgrade of the Laupp
apter Warehouse fo mitigate the ongoing effects from COVID-19,
1 documant ettachad

(c);\mmwmmmmmmmmmm " mdmmmmgggﬁwm su!ﬁarsadlplmoﬁfluu;dsl’m Disclosa any challenges

' ny cosis forall 1, end/or &rd the

o maypgu'; you m funding by fuby expending completing the Programs)
-Page 1¢f2-




APPENDIX A

Bt

e Leupp Chapler Warehouse Renovation Project timaline: Leupp Chapter Resolution 12/1/2022,
avajo Nation and DO\ review submissions Winter 2022, Proposals Spring 2023, Contract Award

umimer 2023, Construction Fall 2023-Fall 2024. Challenges would include Navajo Nation review
meline and award.

[ documsnt attached

glds@mmbemmhr amenting the or Project:
upp Chapler Government wiil be responsible for implementating the project.

04 _ hed
(e)emnmmmmmfwopaaﬁmmmmm-bmwmmw.mmmmmmm

The Leupp Chapter Government will be responsible for the operations and maintenanca costs for the
[praject ance completed. 4

[1 document attached

(f) Stale which of the 68 Fistal Recovery Fund expendiure categories in the sttached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 Bsting the
Program or Project fas undar, and explin the reason why:

COVID-19 Aid to Impscted Industries 1.10

The Leupp Chapler is seeking funding for the renovation of the existing Leupp Chapter Warshouse.
For sustaingble warehouse operations, health and eafety should bs prioritized as the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) revealed that the fatal injury rate for the warehousing
industry s higher than the national average. in order for the warehouse to mest the supply needs and
E better serva the Leupp communily, the renovation of the Leupp Chapter Warehouse is needed per
OVID-19 protocols and to reduce and eliminate any Injurles during the collection, storing and
distribution of supplies and to ensure all supplies are safely stored.

[} documsnt attached

Part 3. Additicnal documents,

List here all addifianal supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicate NIA):

i_eupp Chapter Resolution
Budget Forms 1-4

O Chapter Resolution aftached

Part4. Affirmation by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Reciplent affirms that is recefpt ofFisce! Recovery Rmds end the implsmentafion of this FRF Expenditire Pian sha be n accordancs
vith Resolution No.CJY41-21.‘ﬂ:aARPA.ARPAReg1&hﬁms.mﬁﬂiaﬂanﬂmhmmdNmahﬂaﬁon[avs,remﬂaﬁms. and poficies:

S ol PropacCONTALT PRSTH \ St of Crvpter Pratees (o v Freciioly

o DY N i

Approved fo submit
forReview, __

-Page 2612~






w,Za&Q

___'_',1 ’11 .l.'.—-l—’-—-l-;-. =

Businsss Unit No: KEW

! FLAN OF OPERATIGAUREBOLUTION NURBERIFURPOSE OF PROGRARE

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Program HamafTiiie:

1
PART 01, PROGRAM PERTORBANCE CRITERIA:

4. Goa! Statement:

TR

To crozte a sak and efficlent staging area for PPE Distfhution Conter

1 Progrem Performance Maasure/Objactive:
Hira a subcontractor

' 2. Goal Statement:

! Program Porformansa fsesureOblective:

[ Program Performance Massume/Objective:

4. Goa| Hatement:

Program Performancs MezsereiGhjactive:

5. Goal Statement:

PPART IV, JHERERY ACKNOWLEDD
WAV P,
1ol S5 e

rm i

I‘ ‘

e £ 4 /"‘ i / /9"2’?

cmmmmm







THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page _4_ of_4__ PROJECT FORM

PART ([ Business Unft No NEW PART L. Projoct information
Project Tile: _Leupp Chapler Warehotise Ransvation Project Type:  Warshouso Renovation
Project Descriptic Maks the warehsuse bullding a safar place to stors and distiivrte PPE supples for the commusity Plarmed Start Date: /112023

Plarmed End Data: _ 9/30/2025
Chetk cna box; Projedt Manager: Marforta Sanpster

Pamlg.mmmk PARTIV Ummvwmﬁ_@,mtmmammmmﬂommo=oa;N=Nm;ngnea,em Expected Comploton Dato

e eaPian D FY 2023 Y0205, profectorcsod 8 FY Q.
Construct, Equip or Fumish. 15 Qir. 2nd Ofr. 3nd Gl 4hat, 151 Qfr, 2nd Gt 3rd Qir. 4t Qtr. Date

O|N JIFIMiA|IM]I|ua]A NIB{J|FIM[AIM|J|d| A] S|O|NIDJJI|FI|M
Hire Subeontracior X % XX X X X X X IX X X X (X [X XX X X X X

PARTV. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL

Expectad Quartary Expendiiures 185,000,060 $155,000.00

FOROMBUSE ONLY:  Resolution No; FMIS SstUp Dato: Company No: OMB Anglyst




Roberta Gorman
Jonathan Nez Leupp Chapter Presidant
Navajo Natlon President

Angela Cody

Myran Lizer Leupp Chapter Vice-Presidant
Navajo Nation Vice President

Calvin Johnson

Thomas Walker Jr. Leupp Chapter Secretary/Treasurar

Councll Delagate {Birdsprings, Cameron,
Coalmine, Laupp, and Tolan! Lake Chaplers)

~ Kenny Welch
Leupp Chapter Grazing Officer

Leupp Chaptar
Telephone: (928) 685-3227 CPO Box 5428, Leupp, AZ 86035 Facsimile; {928) 686-3232

RESOLUTION OF THE LEUPP CHAPTER
Western Navajo Agency, Navajo Nation
Resolution No: LP-11-009-2023

SUPPORTING, APPROVING AND SUBMISSION OF LEUPP CHAPTER ARPA
| COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF PROJE » BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE
PLAN, AS APPLICABLE TO BFS-31-21 TOTALING NOT MORE THAN
DELEGATE THOMAS WALKER JR’S REGION ALLOCATION OF
$1,760,468.00 PER CHAPTER TO PREVENT, PREPARE FOR, AND/OR
RESPOND TO THE NOVEL CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID -19)
WHEREAS:

1. Leupp Chapter is a Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation in accordance to Navajo Tribal
Council Resolution CJ-20-55, and further recognized as a local government entity with the
responsibility and authority to implement community programs and projects that will benefit
the Leupp community with respousibility and accountability to the community; and

2. The Leupp Chapter pursuant to Navajo Nation Code (N.N.C): Title 26. The Navajo Nation Local
Governance Act, is a Local Governanee Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation through
resglution No.: LPo8-106-2010; and

3. The Leupp Chapter as a duly Government Certified Chapter which delegated the governmental
authority within its Chapter boundaries with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo
laws, including customs and traditions, allow Chapters to make decisions to govern with
responsibility and accountability to community membership; and

4. The coronavirus pandemic of 201 has caused large scale infections and loss of life throughout
the wosld, the United States and the Navajo Nation. As of July 7, 2021, the Navajo Nation
Health Command Operations Center has confirmed 31,043 COVID-19 cases and 1,374 COVID-
related deaths on the Navajo Nation. COVID-19 variants have emerged that threaten to increase
these numbers and continue the pandemic's assault on the Navajo People; and

5. On March 11, 2020, the Navajo Nation declared Public Health State of Emergency for COVID-19
coronavirus for the Navajo Nation in response to the growing spread of the COVID-19
coronavirns, also known as *Diko Nisaafgii N4hést’ éfts’ 4adah”; and

6. The devastating effects of COVID-1g continue throughout the Navajo Nation, including

employment lasses, business closures, food and housing insecurity, and other economic
distuptions; and

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023



7

10.

11.

13.

) r~~

On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed the American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA™) into law.
Section 9902 of ARPA established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and the
Coranavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (together the "Fiscal Recovery Funds”) by amending
Title VI of the Social Security Act, which pravided $362 billion for state, local, and tribal
governments, including $20 billion designated for tribal gavernments; and

As of May 20, 2021, the United States Department of Treasury (“U.S. Treasury™ allocated
$1,861,554,458.43 to the Navajo Nation under the Fiscal Recovery Funds provisions of ARPA.
The Fiscal Recovery Funds are designed to build on and expand the relief provided in the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act or CARES Act; and

The Fiscal Recovery Funds are intended to support governmental efforts to mitigate and contain
the spread of COVID-19, as well to respond to tie health, social and economic impacts of
COVID-1g suffered by residents and businesses; and

Navajo Nation Council and President Nez approved N.N.C. Legislation Number CIN-2g-22
Approval of the Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan for a Totel Allocation of
$211,256,148.00 to be “Divided Equally” between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the
amount of $8,802,340.00, with “Delegate Region" shall mean all the Navajo Nation Chapters
and 50/50 Chapter Distribution Formula does not apply which each Chapter within Delegate
Thomas Welker Jr. is allocafed $1,760,468.00; and

‘The purpose of the funds is to Purpose of ARPA funds:
1. To support the COVID-19 public health and Economic response hy addressing
COVID-19 and Its impact on public health.
2, ‘To provide premium pay to eligible workers Performing essential work;

3. To I:Imvide government services up to the amount of Revenue loss due to the
pandemic;
4. To make necessary investments in water, sewer, and Broadband infrastructure

During the pandemic, Leupp Chapter had assessed and provided the effects of the COVID-19
¥al?depﬁc within the community. Some of those issues including but not limited to the
ollowing:

1. No Essential Services for Faxing, Coping, Water Delivery Services, nonfunctional HVAC
system, non-operable facilities or equipment and/or infrastructure, ete.;

2. Dilapidated Chapter equipment including but not limited to: dilapidated Water Truck,
Chapter Truck, Water Station breskdown, computers, phones, internet, ete.;

3. Lackof Equipment such as Water Truck (Potable), Forklift, Wood Splitter, Flatbed,
Transport Trailer, Utility Vehicle, Compressor, Welding Machine, Xerox, Telephones,
Computers, Internet, Secure storage, secure property, Refrigerator, Freezer, PPE,
Communications, Office for Postal Serviees, Personnel, Fencing, PPE supplies, ete.;

October 21, 2022, Leupp Chapter Assessment: Based on firsthand knowledge and issues brought
to our attention the past seven months, Obvious issues is that Leupp Chapter House severely
Incks the technology such as updated computers, software’s, licenses, internet, phone
equipment, secure perimeter, secure storage, security system, chain saws, personnel, heavy
equipment, IT equipment, and other issues to adequately address, prevent, prepare for, and/or
respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 {COVID-19) pandemic; and

The Delegate Region Project is not subject to requirement of Iocal Chapter resolution however
the plan shall be complied and approved by the Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed
into law by the President of the Navajo Nation; and

Resolution Nomber: LP-12-009-2023



15.

16.

17.

18.

Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on the many
affects caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The assessment and Budget and Expenditure Plan
will benefit the general public and Leupp Chapter community as a whole to prevent, prepare for,
and/or respond to the nove) coronavirus disease 2019 {COVID-19); andd

"This Iist is not in any way shape or form exclusive due to the number of assumptions as to
market conditions and there can be no guarantee that any projected outcomes will be achieved.
However, this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan will be used as a guide and
thereof and are subject to change without notice; and

Leupp Chapter has proposed the following projects for the Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and

Expenditure Plan:

1. CHAPTER BUILDING PROJECT

2. PPE SUPPLIES PROJECT
3. WAREHOUSE PROJECT
4. SENIOR CENTER PROJECT

5. CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT

Leupp Chapter has the proposed Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan for the
following projects to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the nbvel coronavirus disease 2019

{COVID-19); and
CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADEHVAC $ 50,000,060 | HVACTNSTALLATION
_ HEPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING, GUTTERS
CHAPTER BUILDING | ROOF/GUTTERS $40,000.00 | R T CHATTER
CHAPTERBUILDING | FLOORING $30,000.00 | REPLACE NEW FLOORING
CHAPIER BUILDING | BATHROOM RENGVATION $35,000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
¥ITCHEN/PANIRY REMODEL FREEZE AND
CHAPTERBUILDING | KITCHEN $42,868.00 | REFRIGERATORTO STORE PERISHABLE
ESSENTIALITEMS
UPGRADE SOUND SYSTEM WITH NEW
CHAPTER BULLDING | SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL $5,000.00 | P 0 L) PO T T e
REPLACE OUTDATED
CHAPIER BUILDING | UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY $5.000.00 | BoE o P RTIToRS AND WIRING
CHAPTER BUILDING | SECURITY SYSTEM $20,000.00 | REPATR AND REPLACE SECURITY 5YSTEM
CHAPTERBUILDING | GRID CEILING INSTALLATION $10,000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE GRID CEILING
CHAFTERBUILDING | LIGHTING INSTALLATION $10,000.00 | REPATR AND REPLACE NEW CELLING
CHAPFTER BUILDING | UPGRADE WINDOWS $20,000.00 | JETATAND REPLACE CHAFTER HOUSE
CHAPTER BULLDING | BLECTRICALUPGRADE $20,000.00 | UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
§287,868.00
PURCHASE PPE SUPPLIES FOR THE
FPESUPFLIES SUPPLIES $50,000,00 COMMUNTTY
WAREHQUSE ROOF/GUTTERS $25,000,00 | PPE STORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
‘WAREHOUSE INSULATION $20,000.00 | INSTALL INSTALLATION

Resolution Number; LP-12-009-2023




19.

20.

21,

o~
WARLHOUSE INSTALL FLOORING $20,000.00 | INSTALL FLOORING
. ! NSTALL CONCRETE RAMP FOR
WAREHQUSE INSTALL DRIVE UP RAMP $10,000.00 LOADING/UNLOADING
WAREHOUSE ELECTRICITY $100,000.00 | WIRING/INSTALL PANEL
WAREHOUSE STEEL SHELVES $10,000.00 | STORAGE FOR PPE SUPFLIES
$185.000.00
SENIOR CENTER BATHROOM RENOVATION $35000.00 | BATHRCOM/SHOWER REMODEL
REPAIR AND RESLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS
SENIOR.CENTER ROOF $15,000.00 AND REPATNT SENIOR CENTER
KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND
SENIOR CENTER STOVE/OVEN $20,000.00 | REFRIGERATORTO STORE PERISHABLE
ESSENTIAL ITEMS
SENIOR CENTER WINDOWS $5,000.00 | RECAR D REFLACE SENIOR CENTER
STORAGE NEEDED FOR FOOD SUPPLIESTO
SENIOR CENTER. STORAGE ROOM FOR FOOD $§,oon.ua PROVIDE FOODTO COMMUNTTY ELDERS
'l £51,000.00
CHAPTER EQUIFMENT | MOTOR GRADER $495300.00 | 20 HELP RESIDENTS WHEN WASHOUTS
_ DIRECT SERVICES, PPE SUPPLIES
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | CHAPFTER VEHICLES {2) $140,000.00 DELIVERY, WEIIA'RE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTEREQUIFMENT | BACKHOE BACK BUCKET $2,099.00 | DIRECT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
DIRECT SERVICES, FPE SUPPLIES
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | WATERTRUCK(2) $453,194.00 DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
DIRECT SERVICES,; TRANSPORT FPE
CHAPTER EQUIFMENT | GODSENECK TRAILER $25000.00 | SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS,
EIC
- | LOAD/UNLOAD PALLETS OF PPE SUPPLIES,
CHAYTER EQUIEPMENT | FORKLIFT $41,007.00 BUTLDING MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT
$1,1545,600.00
$1,760,468.00 | TOTAL

Lastly, this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on

short-and long-term goals to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus
disease 2019 (COVID-19); and

Therefore Leupp Chapter supports and submits this Lenpp Chapter ARPA Budget and

Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31~21 and supporting
documents (attached hereto) for NNDOJ to make an initial eligibility determinations, for the
respective Thomas Walker Jr's Delegate Region, totaling no more than their Delegate Region

allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel
coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and

Leupp Chapter is utilizing and inveking Navajo Nation Couneil Resolution CJA-01-2022, in this

limited case to approve this resolution as an emergency basis due to the immediate urgency and
in the best interest of Leupp Chapter.

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023




NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE:

1.

2‘

The Leupp Chapter hereby supports, approves and submits this Leupp Chapter ARPA
Budget and Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31-21
and supporting documents (attached hereto) totaling not more than Delegate Thomas
Walker Jr's Region allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter as follows to prevest,
prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19):

1. CHAPTER BUILDING PROJECT
2.  PPESUPPLIES PROJECT

3.  WAREHOQUSE PROJECT

4.  SENIOR CENTER PROJECT

5.  CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT

Leupp Chapter hereby supports, approves and submits this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and
Expenditure Plan for the following comprehensive list of projects to prevent, prepare for, and/or
respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-1g):

CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADE HVAC $50,000.00 | HVAC INSTALLATION
CHAPTERBUILDING | ROOF/GUYTERS $40,000.00 ﬁ%m&%mormcjmm
CHAPTERBUILDING | FLOORING $30,000.00 | REPLACE NEW FLOORING |
CHAPIER BUNDING | BATHROOM RENOVATION $35,000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL

- ¥ITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND |
CHAPTERBUILDING | KITCHEN $42,858.00 | REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE.

ESGENTIALITEMS

CHAPTER BUILDING | SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL $5,000.00 | b0 O] FOR Y T NEW
CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY 5500000 | BT RS AND WIRING
CHAPTERBUILDING | SECURITY SYSTEM $20,000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE SECURITY 6YSTEM
CHAPTER BUILDING | GRID CEILING INSTALLATION $10,000,00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE GRID CEILING
CHAPTER BUILDING | LIGHTING INSTALLATION $10,000.00 | TrATeio D REPLACE NEW CEILING
CHAPTER BULLDING | UPGRADE WINDGWS $20,000.00 | AEFATE AN REPLACE CHAPTER HOUSE
CHAFTERBUILDING | ELECTRICALUPGRADE $20,000.00 | UPCRADE ELECTRICALSYSTEM

§287,86B.00
PPESUPPLIES SUPPLIES $50,000.00 | RURCHASE PPE SUPPLIES FORTHE
WAREHIOUSE ROOF/GUTTERS $25,000.00 | PPESTORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
WAREHOUSE INSULATION $20,000,00 | INSTALL INSTALLATION
WAREHOUSE INSTALLFLOORING $20,000.00 | INSTALL FLOORING
WARRHOUSE INSTALL DRIVE UF RAMP $10,000.00 | T e O e RAMP FOR
WAREHOUSE ELECTRICITY $100,000.00 | WIRING/INSTALL PANEL

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023




WAREHOUSE STEEL SHELVES $10,000.00 | STORAGE FOR PPE SUPPLIES
$185,000.00
SENIOR CENTER BATHROOM RENOVATION $35,000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
SENIOR CENTER ROOF $15,000.00 ﬁmm%wm
K{IGCHEN/PANIRY REMODEL FREEZE AND
SENIOR CENTER STOVE/OVEN $20,000.00 | REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE
_ ESSENTIAL [TEMS
BENIOR CENTER WINDOWS $5000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER STORAGE ROOM FOR FOOD $6.000.00 | STOTACENEEDED FORFOOD SUPPLIES TO
#8y,c00,00
CHAPTFR EQUIPMENT | MOTOR GRADER $485300,00 | 7O HIELP RESIDENTS WHEN WASHOUTS
_ DIRECT SERVICES, PPE SUPPLIES
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | CHAPTER VEHICLES (2) $140,000.00 | DbV ATERY WECGARE CREGKS, BT
CHAPTER EQUIFMENT | BACKHOE BACK BUCKET $2,095.00 | DIREGT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
CHAFTEREQUIFMENT | WATER TRUCK(2) $453154.00 | P E T rLIES
DIRECT SERVICES, TRANSPORT FPE
CHAPTEREQUIPMENT | GOOSENECK TRAILER $25.000.00 | SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS,
CHAPTER EQUIFMENT | FORKLIFT san007.00 | oA RIS Eomna |
81,156,600.00
$1,760,468.00 TOTAL

3. Leupp Chapter has attached the supporting documents (attached hereto) for NNDQJ to make an
initial eligibility determinations, for the respective Thomas Walker Jr's Delegate Region, totaling
not more than Delegate Thomas Walker Ji's Region allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter to
prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19).

_ CERTIFICATION _
We, hereby, certify the foregoing resolution number LP-12-009-20223 was duly considered by the
Leupp Chapter officials, at a duly call chapter Emergency meeting at which a quorum was present
pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJA-01-2022 and that the same was passed by a vote of
3 in favor, o oppose and 1 abstention on this 2nd day of December 2022.

MotHonby: Calvin Johnson Seconded by: Angela Cody
W /-"‘(‘ B ML‘I Cﬂ"‘
Roberta Gorman, President Angelh Cody, Vice-President

Calvifi Jobnsof,Secretary/Treasurer

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023




EXPENDITURE PLAN

CHAPYER BUILDING
UPGRADE HVAC $ 47,262.00 $ 5000000 HVACINSTALLATION
ROGE/GUITERS $ 35,00000 $ 4000000 REPAIRAND REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS AND REPAINT CHAPTER
FLOORING $ 3000000 $ 2000000 REPLACENEW FLODRING
BATHROOM RENOVATION $ 3500000 § 3500000 BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
KITCHEM ) $ EB0.00000 $  AZBES.0O KITTMEN/PANTRY REMODEL
SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL $ 500000 s 500000 UPGRADESOUND SYSTEM WITH NEW PHONES [OWL) FOR VIRTUAL MTGS
UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY § 500000 5 500000 REPLACE OUTDATED COMPUTERS/FIINTERS ARD-WIRING
SECURMTY SYSTEM $ 10,00000 $ 2000000 REPAIR AND REPLACE SECURITY SYSTEM
GUDCENERG INSTAUATION  § 10,000.00 $ 1000000 REPAIRAND REPLACE GRID CEILING
USHTING [NSTALLATION $ 10,000,080 $ 1000000 REPAIRANDREPIACE NEW CEILING LGHTING  ~
UPGRADE WINDOWS $ 20,002.00 $ 2000000 REPASRANDREPLACE CHAPTER HOUSE WINDOWS
ELECTRICALUPGRADE $ 20.000.00 $. 2000000 UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
$ Iu7,868.00
PPE SUPPUES SUPPLES S 5000000 PURCHASE PFESUPPLES FOR THE COMMUNTY
WAREHOUSE ROOF/GUTTERS $ 1500000 $ 2500000 PPESTORAGE, FORLING TERM STORAGE
INSULATION §. 20,000.00 $  20,000.80 INSTALLINSTALLATION
TNSTALL FLOORING $ 2000000 $ 2000000 [NSTALLFLDORING
INSTALL DRVE UP RAMP $ 1000000 $ 1000000 INSTALLCONCRETE RAMP FOR LOASING JUNLOADING
ELECTRICIYY $ 50,000.00 $ 10000000 WIRING/INSTALLPANEL
STEELSHELVES $ 1000000 5 1000000 STORAGE FOR PPE SUPPLIES
5§ 185000.00
SENIOR CENTER BATHROOM RENCVATION $ 3%,000.00 $ 3500000
ROOF $ 1500000 $ 1500000
STOVEfOVEN $ 20,000.00 § 3000000
WIKDOWS § 500000 S 3.000.00
STORAGEROOMFORFOOD § 600060 H 600000
$  8LL0ODO
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT MOTORGRADIR $495300.00 $ 49530000 TOMELP RESIDENTS WHEN WASHOUTS GCCUR )
CHAPTER VEHICLES {2} $ 6500000 § 7500000 $ 14000000 DIRECT SERVICES, PRESUPPLIES DEUVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
BACKHOE BACK BUCKET $ 109300 $ 2,033.00 DIRECT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
WATERTRUCK (2) S$2659700 $2659700 §  453,194.00 DIRECTSERVICES, PPE SUPPLES DEUVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC
GOOSENICK TRAILER ‘$ 2500000 $ 1500000 mnammmnmwmmommwmmm.m
FORKUFT $ 4500700 5 __ 41007.00 LOADJUNLOAD PALLETS OF PPE SUPPLIES, BUILDING MATERIALS, EGUIPMENT
$ 1,155,600.00
TOTAL S 1,760.453.00

$ 1,760,468.00





